DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 52 submitted to the Central Election Commission on December 30, 2019 in the Municipal Elections on December 23, 2019

Regarding the Municipal Elections on December 23, 2019, ReshadGalandarAliyev, registered candidate on Sabir municipality of Shamakhi Con.EC # 85 applied to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) on December 30, 2019 claiming that law violations were committed in the PECs # 29, 30 and 62 of that election constituency and requested to take relevant in this regard.

The appeal was adopted for the implementation in comply with Articles 112 and 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Election Code) and "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration", relevant opinion was provided on termination of investigating the appeal by a member of the Expert Group under CEC and considered at the Commission session.

Applying to CEC on January 02, 2020, applicant R.G.Aliyev informed that he had withdrew his complaint. Therefore, the appeal # 52, dated 30 December 2019 shall be terminated to be investigated.

Pursuant to 19.4, 28.2, 112, 112-1 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and items 1, 2, 4, 6, 7 and 8 of the "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration" the Central Election Commission **decides:**

- 1. The appeal # 52 submitted to CEC on December 30, 2019 by ReshadGalandarAliyev, registered candidate on Sabir municipality of Shamakhi Con.EC # 85 in the Municipal Elections on December 23, 2019 shall be terminated to be investigated.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication

CEC Chairman

MazahirPanahov

CEC Secretary

ArifaMukhtarova

CEC Secretary

MikayilRahimov